

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	202	51 V	ersion:	0	Name:	Ctsy Guadalupe 100th Annive	rsary
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	9/12	2/2019			In control:	County Legislature	
On agenda:	9/16	6/2019			Final action:	9/16/2019	
Title:	A RESOLUTION congratulating Guadalupe Centers on the occasion of its Centennial Celebration Gala, to be held on September 21, 2019.						
Sponsors: Indexes:	Crystal Williams, Scott Burnett, Theresa Cass Galvin, Dan Tarwater III, Jalen Anderson, Tony Miller, Ronald E. Finley, Charlie Franklin, Jeanie Lauer COURTESY 2019, GUADALUPE CENTER						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 20251adopt.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
9/16/2019	0	County Leg	islature		ad	opt	Pass
	IN T		TY LEG	isl.	ATURE OF J	ACKSON COUNTY, MISSO	DURI

A RESOLUTION congratulating Guadalupe Centers on the occasion of its Centennial Celebration Gala, to be held on September 21, 2019.

RESOLUTION NO. 20251, September 16, 2019

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett and Crystal Williams, County Legislators

WHEREAS, Guadalupe Centers, the longest continuously operating organization serving Latinos in

the United States, will celebrate its 100th Anniversary with its annual *Blanco y Negro* Gala to be held

on September 21, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, noted political strategist Ana Navarro, co-host of ABC's *The View* and Republican political analyst for CNN and Telemundo, will deliver the keynote address; and,

WHEREAS, Ana Navarro is known for her sharp wit and candor, making headlines during the

campaign season by taking candidates to task for their toxic rhetoric and attacks on the Latino community; and,

WHEREAS, the Gala will also feature remarks by representatives from the Mexican Embassy, live entertainment, and a silent auction; and,

WHEREAS, the Kauffman Foundation is the presenting sponsor for this event with the City of Kansas City, MO, Bukaty Co., Health Forward Foundation, and KCP&L also serving as event sponsors; and,

WHEREAS, Guadalupe Centers provides an array of comprehensive services including a charter school system, credit union, social services, and youth development programs and serves over 12,000 individuals per year; and,

WHEREAS, the Guadalupe Centers' mission is to improve the quality of life for individuals in the Latino communities of Greater Kansas City; and,

WHEREAS, Cris Medina, Chief Executive Officer for the Guadalupe Centers, said that the organization is excited to have Ms. Navarro at this event, as someone who's life encompasses what it means to be a Latina American, representing hard work and values that the Latino community holds steadfastly; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Legislature hereby proclaims its congratulations to the Guadalupe Centers on the occasion of its Centennial Celebration and extends best wishes for a successful Gala event.

.. Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20251 of September 16, 2019, was duly passed on September 16, 2019 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u>

Nays ____<u>0</u>____

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absent <u>0</u>

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature